
TARIFF DISTRIBUTION

FILE PACKAGE NO.: AR-13-0060

DATE: June 17, 2013

STATE: ARKANSAS

EFFECTIVE DATE: 06/15/2013

TYPE OF DISTRIBUTION: Approved

PURPOSE: Withdraw Distinctive Ring Service

TARIFF SECTION PAGE NUMBER PAGE REVISION
A002 7.18 0002
A002 7.19 0002
A002 7.22 0002
A002 7.27 0002
A002 9 0034
A902 1 0020



GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF
Section 2

20th Revised Sheet 1

Issued: June 14, 2013 Effective: June 15, 2013

By Edward Drilling, President - Arkansas
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company d/b/a AT&T Arkansas

Little Rock, Arkansas

EASYOPTIONS® SERVICES
TABLE OF CONTENTS

Sheet
2.1 GENERAL REGULATIONS

2.2 SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS
2.2.1 Auto Redial
2.2.2 Call Blocker
2.2.3 Call Forwarding
2.2.4 Call Forwarding-Busy Line
2.2.5 Call Forwarding-Don’t Answer
2.2.6 Remote Access to Call Forwarding
2.2.7 Selective Call Forwarding
2.2.8 Simultaneous Call Forwarding
2.2.9 Call Return
2.2.10 Call Trace
2.2.11 Call Waiting

2.2.11.1 Call Waiting ID Options
2.2.11.2 Call Waiting ID

2.2.12 Priority Call
2.2.13 Speed Calling
2.2.14 Three-Way Calling
2.2.15 Caller ID

2.2.15.1 Anonymous Call Rejection
2.2.16 ComCall
2.2.17 Personalized Ring
2.2.18 Caller ID Value Package
2.2.19 Convenience Plus
2.2.20 BizSaverSM

2.2.21 THE WORKSSM

2.2.22 Call Transfer Disconnect
2.2.23 The BASICSSM

2.2.24 Essential Office
2.2.25 Non-Solution Multi-Line Discount
2.2.26 Outgoing Call Control
2.2.27 Internet Caller ID Service
2.2.28 Internet Caller ID Package
2.2.29 Privacy Manager
2.2.30 Essentials PlanSM

2.2.31 SBC Advantage PlanSM

2.2.32 Business Essentials
2.2.33 Business Preferred

2.2.35 uSelectSM3
2.2.36 uSelectSM6
2.2.37 Feature Select
2.2.38 uSelectSM Standard
2.2.39 Select Feature PackageSM

2.2.40 Complete Choice® Basic
2.2.41 Complete Choice® Enhanced

1

2
2
2
2
2
2
3
3
3
3
3
4
4
4

4.01
4.01
4.01
4.01
5.01

6
6
7
7

7.01
7.01
7.02
7.04
7.05
7.07
7.08
7.09
7.10
7.11
7.12
7.12
7.13
7.16

7.19
7.22
7.25
7.27
7.30
7.33
7.35

(RT)



GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF
Section 2

2nd Revised Sheet 7.18

Issued: June 14, 2013 Effective: June 15, 2013

By Edward Drilling, President - Arkansas
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company d/b/a AT&T Arkansas

Little Rock, Arkansas

EASYOPTIONS® SERVICES
TA SOP
2.2 SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS (Cont’d)

(RT)

(RT)



GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF
Section 2

2nd Revised Sheet 7.19

Issued: June 14, 2013 Effective: June 15, 2013

By Edward Drilling, President - Arkansas
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company d/b/a AT&T Arkansas

Little Rock, Arkansas

EASYOPTIONS® SERVICES

2.2 SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS (cont’d)

2.2.35 uSelectSM3

uSelectSM3 and 2-Line uSelectSM3 are obsolete except for existing customers at existing
locations as of January 1, 2008.

A. Description

uSelect3 is a package of three EasyOptions services that consists of Caller ID Service as a
required component and two more component services that the customer may choose from the
following Selection List:
- Three-Way Calling
- Call Forwarding
- Call Return
- Call Blocker
- Call Waiting
- Call Waiting ID
- Privacy Manager
- Auto Redial
- Speed Calling 8

B. Service Interactions

1. The service interactions of the individual EasyOptions services in the package apply.

C. General Regulations

1. uSelect3 is available to any residence customer where Caller ID and at least two component
services are available.

2. The component services may be purchased individually at their standard tariff rates.

3. Residence customers currently subscribing to all uSelect3 component services may request
billing at the uSelect3 price.

4. uSelect3 may be included in other packages and bundles that are marketed under other
names.

5. uSelect3 may be ordered on the customer’s primary/main line or any additional line.

6. uSelect3 is offered in association with residence exchange services unless specified
otherwise.

7. EasyOptions services nonrecurring Installation Charges will apply when the customer
subscribes to the uSelect3 package and must add EasyOptions services to do so.

(RT)



GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF
Section 2

2nd Revised Sheet 7.22

Issued: June 14, 2013 Effective: June 15, 2013

By Edward Drilling, President - Arkansas
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company d/b/a AT&T Arkansas

Little Rock, Arkansas

EASYOPTIONS® SERVICES

2.2 SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS (cont’d)

2.2.36 uSelectSM6

uSelectSM6 and 2-Line uSelectSM6 are obsolete except for existing customers at existing
locations as of January 1, 2008.

A. Description

uSelect6 is a package of six EasyOptions services that consists of Caller ID Service as a
required component and five more component services that the customer may choose from the
following Selection List:
- Three-Way Calling
- Call Forwarding
- Call Return
- Call Blocker
- Call Waiting
- Call Waiting ID
- Privacy Manager
- Auto Redial
- Speed Calling 8

B. Service Interactions

1. The service interactions of the individual EasyOptions services in the package apply.

C. General Regulations

1. uSelect6 is available to any residence customer where Caller ID and at least five component
services are available.

2. The component services may be purchased individually at their standard tariff rates.

3. Residence customers currently subscribing to all uSelect6 component services may request
billing at the uSelect6 price.

4. uSelect6 may be included in other packages and bundles that are marketed under other
names.

5. uSelect6 may be ordered on the customer’s primary/main line or any additional line.

6. uSelect6 is offered in association with residence exchange services unless specified
otherwise.

7. EasyOptions services nonrecurring Installation Charges will apply when the customer
subscribes to the uSelect6 package and must add EasyOptions services to do so.

(RT)



GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF
Section 2

2nd Revised Sheet 7.27

Issued: June 14, 2013 Effective: June 15, 2013

By Edward Drilling, President - Arkansas
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company d/b/a AT&T Arkansas

Little Rock, Arkansas

EASYOPTIONS® SERVICES

2.2 SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS (cont’d)

2.2.38 uSelectSM Standard

uSelectSM Standard is obsolete except for existing customers at existing locations as of
January 1, 2008.

A. Description

uSelect Standard is a package of four EasyOptions component services that the customer may
choose from the following Selection List:

- Three-Way Calling
- Call Forwarding
- Call Return
- Call Blocker
- Call Waiting
- Auto Redial
- Speed Calling 8

B. Service Interactions

1. The service interactions of the individual EasyOptions services in the package apply.

C. General Regulations

1. uSelect Standard is available to any residence customer where at least four component
services are available.

2. The component services may be purchased individually at their standard tariff rates.

3. uSelect Standard may be included in other packages and bundles that are marketed under
other names.

4. uSelect Standard may be ordered on the customer’s primary/main line or any additional line.

5. uSelect Standard is offered in association with residence exchange services unless specified
otherwise.

6. EasyOptions services nonrecurring Installation Charges will apply when the customer
subscribes to the uSelect Standard package and must add EasyOptions services to do so.

(RT)



GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF
Section 2

34th Revised Sheet 9

Issued: June 14, 2013 Effective: June 15, 2013

By Edward Drilling, President - Arkansas
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company d/b/a AT&T Arkansas

Little Rock, Arkansas

EASYOPTIONS® SERVICES

2.3 APPLICATION OF RATES AND CHARGES (cont’d)

2.3.10 Rates and Charges

A. Residence Service

1. Monthly Subscription, Per Line

Discounts may apply when multiple services are ordered.

Monthly Rate S&E Charge
Service USOC First Additional (1) (11)

Calling Number (3)
Calling Name (3)
Call Return
Call Waiting (2)
Call Blocker
Call Forwarding
Remote Access to Call

Forwarding
Three-Way Calling
Auto Redial
Speed Calling 8
Priority Call
Selective Call Forwarding

NSD
NMP
NSS
ESX
NSY
ESM

RC3
ESC
NSQ
ESL
NSK
NCE

$9.99
9.99
8.00
9.00
8.00
8.00

1.00
8.00
8.00
8.00
6.50
7.50

$9.99
9.99
8.00
9.00
8.00
8.00(

1.00
8.00
8.00
8.00
6.50
7.50

$10.00
10.00
10.00
10.00
10.00
10.00

10.00
10.00
10.00
10.00
10.00
10.00

2. Monthly Subscription, Per Line

No discounts for purchasing multiple services.

Monthly S&E Charge
Service USOC Rate (1) (11)

Speed Call 30 (3)
Call Forwarding-Busy Line (14)
Call Forwarding-Don't Answer (14)
Call Forwarding-Busy Line/Don't Answer (14)

Personalized Ring (4)
One Dependent DN
Two Dependent DNs

1st Dependent DN
2nd Dependent DN

Outgoing Call Control
Reset Pin

ESF
EVB
EVD
E5E

DRS

DRS1X
DRS2X

OC4

$7.00
0.75
.75

1.00

7.00

7.00
7.00

7.50

$10.00
10.00
10.00
10.00

8.00(5)
8.00(5)

10.00(15)
2.50

(RT)


