TARIFF DISTRIBUTION

FILE PACKAGE NO.: AR-13-0060

DATE: June 17, 2013

STATE: ARKANSAS

EFFECTIVE DATE: 06/15/2013

TYPE OF DISTRIBUTION: Approved

PURPOSE: Withdraw Distinctive Ring Service

TARIFF SECTION	PAGE NUMBER	PAGE REVISION
A002	7.18	0002
A002	7.19	0002
A002	7.22	0002
A002	7.27	0002
A002	9	0034
A902	1	0020

EASYOPTIONS® SERVICES TABLE OF CONTENTS

		<u>Sheet</u>
2.1 G	ENERAL REGULATIONS	1
2.2 SI	ERVICE DESCRIPTIONS	2
2.2.1	Auto Redial	2
2.2.2	Call Blocker	2
2.2.3	Call Forwarding	2
2.2.4	Call Forwarding-Busy Line	2
2.2.5	Call Forwarding-Don't Answer	2
2.2.6	Remote Access to Call Forwarding	3
2.2.7		3 3 3 3
2.2.8	3	3
2.2.9		3
2.2.10		3
2.2.11		4
	11.1 Call Waiting ID Options	4
	11.2 Call Waiting ID	4
2.2.12		4.01
2.2.13	- ', '	4.01
2.2.14		4.01
2.2.15		4.01
2.2.	15.1 Anonymous Call Rejection	5.01
2.2.16		6
2.2.17	Personalized Ring	6
2.2.18		7
2.2.19	Convenience Plus	7
2.2.20	BizSaver SM	7.01
2.2.21		7.01
2.2.22	2 Call Transfer Disconnect	7.02
2.2.23		7.04
2.2.24		7.05
2.2.25		7.07
2.2.26		7.08
2.2.27		7.09
2.2.28		7.10
2.2.29	Privacy Manager	7.11
2.2.30	Essentials Plan SM	7.12
2.2.31	SBC Advantage Plan [™]	7.12
2.2.32	P. Business Essentials	7.13
2.2.33	Business Preferred	7.16
2.2.35	uSelect SM 3	(RT) 7.19
2.2.36	5 uSelect SM 6	7.22
2.2.37	' Feature Select	7.25
2.2.38	B uSelect ^{sм} Standard	7.27
2.2.39		7.30
2.2.40	Complete Choice® Basic	7.33
2.2.41	Complete Choice® Enhanced	7.35

2.2 SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS (Cont'd)

(RT)

(RT)

2.2 SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS (cont'd)

2.2.35 uSelectSM3

uSelectSM3 and 2-Line uSelectSM3 are obsolete except for existing customers at existing locations as of January 1, 2008.

A. Description

uSelect3 is a package of three EasyOptions services that consists of Caller ID Service as a required component and two more component services that the customer may choose from the following Selection List:

- Three-Way Calling
- Call Forwarding
- Call Return
- Call Blocker
- Call Waiting
- Call Waiting ID
- Privacy Manager
- Auto Redial
- Speed Calling 8

(RT)

B. Service Interactions

1. The service interactions of the individual EasyOptions services in the package apply.

C. General Regulations

- uSelect3 is available to any residence customer where Caller ID and at least two component services are available.
- 2. The component services may be purchased individually at their standard tariff rates.
- 3. Residence customers currently subscribing to all uSelect3 component services may request billing at the uSelect3 price.
- uSelect3 may be included in other packages and bundles that are marketed under other names.
- 5. uSelect3 may be ordered on the customer's primary/main line or any additional line.
- uSelect3 is offered in association with residence exchange services unless specified otherwise.
- 7. EasyOptions services nonrecurring Installation Charges will apply when the customer subscribes to the uSelect3 package and must add EasyOptions services to do so.

2.2 SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS (cont'd)

2.2.36 uSelectSM6

uSelectSM6 and 2-Line uSelectSM6 are obsolete except for existing customers at existing locations as of January 1, 2008.

A. Description

uSelect6 is a package of six EasyOptions services that consists of Caller ID Service as a required component and five more component services that the customer may choose from the following Selection List:

- Three-Way Calling
- Call Forwarding
- Call Return
- Call Blocker
- Call Waiting
- Call Waiting ID
- Privacy Manager
- Auto Redial
- Speed Calling 8

(RT)

B. Service Interactions

1. The service interactions of the individual EasyOptions services in the package apply.

C. General Regulations

- uSelect6 is available to any residence customer where Caller ID and at least five component services are available.
- 2. The component services may be purchased individually at their standard tariff rates.
- 3. Residence customers currently subscribing to all uSelect6 component services may request billing at the uSelect6 price.
- uSelect6 may be included in other packages and bundles that are marketed under other names.
- 5. uSelect6 may be ordered on the customer's primary/main line or any additional line.
- uSelect6 is offered in association with residence exchange services unless specified otherwise.
- 7. EasyOptions services nonrecurring Installation Charges will apply when the customer subscribes to the uSelect6 package and must add EasyOptions services to do so.

2.2 SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS (cont'd)

2.2.38 uSelectSM Standard

uSelectSM Standard is obsolete except for existing customers at existing locations as of January 1, 2008.

A. Description

uSelect Standard is a package of four EasyOptions component services that the customer may choose from the following Selection List:

- Three-Way Calling
- Call Forwarding
- Call Return
- Call Blocker
- Call Waiting
- Auto Redial
- Speed Calling 8

(RT)

B. Service Interactions

1. The service interactions of the individual EasyOptions services in the package apply.

C. General Regulations

- uSelect Standard is available to any residence customer where at least four component services are available.
- 2. The component services may be purchased individually at their standard tariff rates.
- uSelect Standard may be included in other packages and bundles that are marketed under other names.
- 4. uSelect Standard may be ordered on the customer's primary/main line or any additional line.
- uSelect Standard is offered in association with residence exchange services unless specified otherwise.
- 6. EasyOptions services nonrecurring Installation Charges will apply when the customer subscribes to the uSelect Standard package and must add EasyOptions services to do so.

2.3 APPLICATION OF RATES AND CHARGES (cont'd)

2.3.10 Rates and Charges

A. Residence Service

1. Monthly Subscription, Per Line

Discounts may apply when multiple services are ordered.

		Monthly Rate		S&E Charge
<u>Service</u>	<u>USOC</u>	<u>First</u>	<u>Additional</u>	<u>(1) (11)</u>
Calling Number (3)	NSD	\$9.99	\$9.99	\$10.00
Calling Name (3)	NMP	9.99	9.99	10.00
Call Return	NSS	8.00	8.00	10.00
Call Waiting (2)	ESX	9.00	9.00	10.00
Call Blocker	NSY	8.00	8.00	10.00
Call Forwarding	ESM	8.00	8.00(10.00
Remote Access to Call			`	
Forwarding	RC3	1.00	1.00	10.00
Three-Way Calling	ESC	8.00	8.00	10.00
Auto Redial	NSQ	8.00	8.00	10.00
Speed Calling 8	ESL	8.00	8.00	10.00
Priority Call	NSK	6.50	6.50	10.00
Selective Call Forwarding	NCE	7.50	7.50	10.00

2. Monthly Subscription, Per Line

No discounts for purchasing multiple services.

<u>Service</u>	USOC	Monthly <u>Rate</u>	S&E Charge (1) (11)
Speed Call 30 (3) Call Forwarding-Busy Line (14) Call Forwarding-Don't Answer (14) Call Forwarding-Busy Line/Don't Answer (14)	ESF EVB EVD E5E	\$7.00 0.75 .75 1.00	\$10.00 10.00 10.00 10.00
Personalized Ring (4) One Dependent DN Two Dependent DNs 1st Dependent DN 2nd Dependent DN	DRS DRS1X DRS2X	7.00 7.00 7.00	8.00 (5) 8.00 (5)
Outgoing Call Control Reset Pin	OC4	7.50	10.00 (15) 2.50

(RT)